

# ACTS AND RESOLVES

## AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-eighth Legislature

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1957

I

# PUBLIC LAWS

# OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-eighth Legislature

1957

PUBLIC LAWS, 1957

the islands within the confines of the town of Isle au Haut, which last mentioned town is in the county of Knox, and in game sanctuaries which have been established by law where the closed season shall be perpetual.'

Effective August 28, 1957

### Chapter 329

#### AN ACT Permitting Governor and Council to Purchase Real Estate Adjacent to State House.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 1, § 24-A, additional. Chapter 1 of the Revised Statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section to be numbered 24-A, to read as follows:

#### 'Purchase by State.

Sec. 24-A. Purchase of real estate by State. Whenever it determines that the public exigencies requires it, the Governor and Council may purchase or may take by eminent domain real estate adjacent to the State House in Augusta.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 16, § 25, amended. Section 25 of chapter 16 of the Revised Statutes is hereby amended by adding at the end thereof a new paragraph, as follows:

'The Governor and Council may allocate from the "Unappropriated Surplus" amounts not to exceed \$500,000 for the purchase of real estate adjacent to the State House in accordance with section 24-A of chapter 1.'

Effective August 28, 1957

### Chapter 330

#### AN ACT Increasing Registration Fees for Motor Vehicles and Operators' Licenses.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 22, § 16, sub-§ I, ¶ A, amended. Paragraph A of subsection I of section 16 of chapter 22 of the Revised Statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'A. Used for the conveyance of passengers,

o horsepower to and including 17 horsepower	<del>\$10</del>	<b>\$11</b>
18 horsepower to and including 24 horsepower	<del>12</del>	13,
25 horsepower to and including 30 horsepower	<del>14</del>	15
31 horsepower and over	<del>16</del>	17'

#### 306

#### PUBLIC LAWS, 1957

Sec. 2.

Director's note: Repealed by P. L., 1957, c. 411, § 2. Re-enacted by P. L., 1957, c. 411, § 1.

Sec. 3. R. S., c. 22, § 16, sub-§ I, [] D, amended. The next to the last sentence of paragraph D of subsection I of section 16 of chapter 22 of the Revised Statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'A fee of \$= \$3 for each vehicle to be moved shall accompany the application.'

Sec. 4. R. S., c. 22, § 19, amended. The 1st paragraph of section 19 of chapter 22 of the Revised Statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'With each application for registration of a motor truck shall be paid an annual registration fee graduated as follows when equipped with pneumatic tires:

From o pounds gross weight to 6,000 pounds gross weight. . \$15 \$16 From 6,001 pounds gross weight to 9,000 pounds gross weight ... \$20 \$21 From 9,001 pounds gross weight to 11,000 pounds gross weight. \$35 \$37 From 11,001 pounds gross weight to 14,000 pounds gross weight ... \$60 \$64 From 14,001 pounds gross weight to 16,000 pounds gross weight. \$\$0 \$86 From 16,001 pounds gross weight to 18,000 pounds gross weight. .\$107 From 18,001 pounds gross weight to 20,000 pounds gross weight. \$124 \$134 From 20,001 pounds gross weight to 23,000 pounds gross weight. . \$150 From 23,001 pounds gross weight to 26,000 pounds gross weight...\$175 \$187 From 26,001 pounds gross weight to 29,000 pounds gross weight. . \$200 \$214 From 29,001 pounds gross weight to 32,000 pounds gross weight. \$227 \$241 From 32,001 pounds gross weight to 35,000 pounds gross weight. \$==== \$\$268 From 35,001 pounds gross weight to 38,000 pounds gross weight. \$275 \$294 From 38,001 pounds gross weight to 42,000 pounds gross weight. \$300 \$321 From 42,001 pounds gross weight to 46,000 pounds gross weight. \$325 \$348 From 46,001 pounds gross weight to 50,000 pounds gross weight. \$350 \$375'

Sec. 5.

Director's note: Repealed by P. L. 1957, c. 411, § 3. Re-enacted by P. L., 1957, c. 411, § 4.

Sec. 6. R. S., c. 22, § 60, amended. The 2nd sentence of section 60 of chapter 22 of the Revised Statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Applications to operate motor vehicles shall be presented by mail or otherwise to the Secretary of State upon blanks prepared under his authority, and CHAP. 331

PUBLIC LAWS, 1957

which shall therein call for specific answers to questions of a character designed to show the experience and competency of the applicant to operate a motor vehicle; a. A fee of \$=  $\$_3$  shall accompany the application.'

Sec. 7. Effective date. The provisions of this act for registration fees and operators' license fees shall be effective for the calendar year 1958.

Effective August 28, 1957

## Chapter 331

#### AN ACT Creating the Maine Commercial Feed Law.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec I. R. S., c. 32, §§ 236-A - 236-K, additional. Chapter 32 of the Revised Statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto II new sections to be numbered 236-A to 236-K, inclusive, to read as follows:

#### 'Maine Commercial Feed Law.

Sec. 236-A. Title. Sections 236-A to 236-K, inclusive, shall be known as the "Maine Commercial Feed Law."

Sec. 236-B. Enforcing official. Sections 236-A to 236-K, inclusive, shall be administered by the Commissioner of Agriculture, hereinafter referred to as the "Commissioner."

Sec. 236-C. Definitions. As used in sections 236-A to 236-K, inclusive, the following words and phrases shall have the following meanings:

"Brand" means the term, design or trademark and other specific designation under which an individual commercial feed is distributed in this State.

"Commercial feed" means all materials which are distributed for use as feed for animals other than man except:

I. Unmixed whole seed and meals made directly from the entire seeds;

II. Unground hay;

III. Whole or ground straw, stover, silage, cobs and hulls when not mixed with other materials.

"Distribute" means to offer for sale, sell, barter or otherwise supply commercial feeds.

"Distributor" means one who registers a commercial feed or feeds under the provisions of sections 236-A to 236-K, inclusive, or who offers for sale, sells, barters or otherwise supplies commercial feeds.

"Label" means a display of written, printed or graphic matter upon the container in which a commercial feed is distributed.

"Official sample" means any sample of commercial feed taken by the Commissioner.